secondary-educated individuals  The resulting PDVs and IRRs at the public level are found to be

large for both wages and consumption, and particularly large for wages at more than CFA Franc

150 trillion and 16.3%, respectively. Note that the analysis for household per capita consumption

is limited to consideration of the education level of the household head, and therefore likely an

underestimation, as it does not take into account benefits associated with higher education of

household members other than household heads. If the reforms under HESP are sustained and

built upon in higher education as well as in the education sector overall, future generations could

also benefit. Less tangible benefits other than wages and consumption, as mentioned above,

could also materialize over the longer term. The total cumulative net benefits for the economy

and society as a whole in the long run could be even larger than estimated here. The sensitivity

analyses provided in Tables 3 and 4 show significant net gains from HESP even in the case of

significantly less optimistic assumptions.

 105

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis of Cost-Benefit Analysis with Implementation of HESP, for

Benefits in Terms of Labor Cash Earnings

  Scenario 1 Senario 2

Ages 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Difference in employment rate of

tertiary educated vs. secondary

educated

0% 8% 0% 0% -5% 6% -2% -2%

Ratio of tertiary educated wages vs.

secondary educated wages
1.50 1.20 1.30 2.00 1.50 1.20 1.30 2.00

Private level

IRRprivate  (Internal Rate of Return on net

benefits based on wages)
7.8% 6.9%

PDVprivate  (net benefits based on wages;

CFA Franc)
1,535,375 1,238,613

Public level

IRRpublic (net benefits based on wages) 16.3% 11.2%

PDVpublic  (net benefits based on wages;

CFA Franc)
151,475,278,392 85,791,075,799

Source: Team estimations using EMOP 2011-12 period 3 data, administrative data and Moretti (2004)

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis of Cost-Benefit Analysis with Implementation of HESP, for

Benefits in Terms of Household Per Capita Consumption

  Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Ages 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Ratio of household per capita

consumption in households with tertiary-

educated household head vs. secondary-

educated household head

1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.45 1.40 1.55 1.55

Private level

IRR private  (Internal Rate of Return on net

benefits based on household per capita

consumption)

9.9% 8.7%

PDV private  (net benefits based on

household per capita consumption; CFA

Franc)

1,621,578 1,291,319

Public level

IRR public (net benefits based on

household per capita consumption)
7.9% 6.4%

PDV public  (net benefits based on

household per capita consumption; CFA

Franc)

11,214,975,117 7,192,738,472

Source: Team estimations using EMOP 2011-12 period 3 data, administrative data and Moretti (2004)

 106

References

Andrabi, Tahir, Jishnu Das, and Asim Ijaz Khwaja. 2013. “Students Today, Teachers Tomorrow:

Identifying Constraints on the Provision of Education.” Journal of Public Economics, 100: 1-14.

Black, Sandra and Paul Devereux. 2010. “Recent Developments in Intergenerational Mobility.”

Handbook of Labor Economics (eds. Orley Ashenfelter and David Card), 4(B): 1487-1541.

Bloom, David E., David Canning, Kevin Chan, and Dara Lee Luca. 2014. “Higher Education

and Economic Growth in Africa.” International Journal of African Higher Education, 1(1): 23-

57.

Moretti, Enrico. 2004. “Estimating the Social Return to Higher Education: Evidence from

Longitudinal and Repeated Cross-Sectional Data.” Journal of Econometrics, 121(2004): 175-

212.

 107

Annex 7: Implementation Support Plan

Republic of Mali: Higher Education Support Project

Strategy and Approach for Implementation Support

1. The implementation support strategy is based on the complexity of project design, risks, and

implementation arrangements. Project implementation support strategy is based on: (i) a close

implementation supported by a country-based task team; (ii) semi-annual and annual reviews;

and (iii) technical support missions, as well as on a more coordinated approach with other

projects supporting the sub-sector.

2. Close implementation support: The task team, including the TTL, the procurement and